Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Security Agreement	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Systems Union Holdings Limited		110/27/2006	CORPORATION: UNITED KINGDOM
Lasata Software Pty Limited ACN 098 115 176		10/27/2006	CORPORATION:
Systems Union Limited		110/27/2006	CORPORATION: UNITED KINGDOM

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Administrative Agent		
Street Address:	P.O.Box 2558		
City:	Houston		
State/Country:	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	77252		
Entity Type:	National Association:		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1677389	SUNSYSTEMS
Registration Number:	2898577	SUNSYSTEMS
Registration Number:	1677391	SUNACCOUNT
Registration Number:	1679192	SUNBUSINESS
Registration Number:	2898560	SERDUCT
Registration Number:	2760936	IMERINA

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (866)459-2899

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-783-2700

TRADEMARK REEL: 003445 FRAME: 0841

900064903

167738

.H \$165.00

Email: Oleh.Hereliuk@federalresearch.com Correspondent Name: CBCInnovis dba Federal Research 1023 Fifteenth Street, NW, Ste 401 Address Line 1: Address Line 2: attn: Oleh Hereliuk Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 374053 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Oleh Hereliuk /oh/ Signature: 12/18/2006 Date: **Total Attachments: 9** source=374053#page1.tif source=374053#page2.tif source=374053#page3.tif source=374053#page4.tif source=374053#page5.tif source=374053#page6.tif source=374053#page7.tif

source=374053#page8.tif source=374053#page9.tif

·						
(Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	RECORDATION FOI	RKS ONLY	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office			
Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ▼	<u> </u>		V V			
To the Honorable Commissioner of Pa	To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.					
	15 176 Association Limited Partnership	Internal Address: Street Address: P.O. City: Houston Individual(s) citizer	Box 2558 State: TX Zip: 77252 sship			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) a	attached? □Yes ☑ No					
3. Nature of conveyance:			ρ			
Assignment [■ Merger ■ Change of Name	Corporation-State_	o			
Other		If assignee is not domiciled	in the United States, a domestic			
Execution Date: October 27, 2006		(Designations must be a se	s attached:			
4. Application number(s) or registration r	number(s):					
A. Trademark Application No.(s) Please See Attached		B. Trademark Registration No.(s) Please See Attached				
	Additional number(s) at	tached 🔼 Yes 🗀 N	0			
Name and address of party to whom of concerning document should be mailed:		Total number of appli registrations involved				
Name: Oleh Hereliuk						
Internal Address: Federal Research Corporation		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.4	\$			
		Authorized to b	e charged to deposit account			
Street Address: 1023 15th Street, NW Suite 401	······································	8. Deposit account num	ber:			
City Washington State: DC	Zip: 20005		this page if paying by deposit account)			
O Chatanant and dispates	DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE				
 Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belicopy of the original document. 	ef, the foregoing inforn	nation is true and correct a	and any attached copy is a true			
Edward Briganti	Glund	Ku	12/17/06			
Name of Person Signing	Si	gnature	9 Date			

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

SHORT FORM TRADEMARK SECURITY

AGREEMENT (the "<u>Agreement</u>"), as of October 27, 2006, among the Subsidiary Parties listed on Schedule I hereto and JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent (the "<u>Administrative Agent</u>").

Reference is made to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement dated as of July 28, 2006 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), among Infor Lux Bond Company, a société à responsabilité limitée having its registered office at 8-10 rue Mathias Hardt, L-1717 Luxembourg, registered with the Luxembourg register of trade and companies under section B number 113718 and having a share capital of EUR 12,500.- (the "Lux Issuer"), Infor ISA Holdings, a société à responsabilité limitée having its registered office at 8-10 rue Mathias Hardt, L-1717 Luxembourg, in the process of being registered with the register of trade and companies in Luxembourg and having a share capital of \$18,000 ("New Foreign Partnership"), Infor Lux Finance Company, a société à responsabilité limitée having its registered office at 8-10 rue Mathias Hardt, L-1717 Luxembourg, in the process of being registered with the register of trade and companies in Luxembourg and having a share capital of \$18,000 (the "Lux Borrower"), Infor Global Solutions European Finance S.à R.L., a société à responsabilité limitée having its registered office at 8-10 rue Mathias Hardt, L-1717 Luxembourg, registered with the Luxembourg register of trade and companies under section B number 107138 and having a share capital of \$20,000 (the "Lux Borrower"), Infor Enterprise Solutions Holdings, Inc. (f/k/a Magellan Holdings, Inc.), a Georgia corporation (the "U.S. Borrower" and, together with the Lux Borrower, the "Borrowers"), the Subsidiaries of Infor Global Solutions Intermediate Holdings Limited, a company organized under the laws of the Cayman Islands ("Topco"), identified therein and the Administrative Agent. The Lenders have agreed to extend credit to the Borrowers subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Credit Agreement dated as of July 28, 2006 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time (the "Credit Agreement")) among Topco, Holdings, the Borrowers, the Lenders party thereto, JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. as Administrative Agent, JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., Credit Suisse Securities (USA) LLC and Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Incorporated, as Co-Syndication Agents, and Goldman Sachs Credit Partners L.P., Wells Fargo Foothill, Inc., General Electric Capital Corporation and Barclays Bank PLC, as Co-Documentation Agents. The obligations of the Lenders to extend such credit are conditioned upon, among other things, the execution and delivery of this Agreement. The Subsidiary Parties are affiliates of the Borrowers, will derive substantial benefits from the extension of credit to the Borrowers pursuant to the Credit Agreement and are willing to execute and deliver this Agreement in order to induce the Lenders to extend such credit. Accordingly, the parties hereto agree as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Terms.</u> Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Security Agreement. The rules of construction specified in Section 1.01(b) of the Security Agreement also apply to this Agreement.

[[2647679]] TRADEM

SECTION 2. Grant of Security Interest. As security for the payment or performance, as the case may be, in full of the Obligations, each Grantor, pursuant to the Security Agreement, did and hereby does grant to the Administrative Agent, its successors and assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in, each Grantor's right, title or interest in or to any and all of the following assets and properties that are included in the Article 9 Collateral as defined in the Security Agreement now owned or at any time hereafter acquired by such Grantor or in which such Grantor now has or at any time in the future may acquire any right, title or interest (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"):

all trademarks, service marks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, trade dress, logos, other source or business identifiers, designs and general intangibles of like nature, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all registration and recording applications filed in connection therewith, including registrations and registration applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, but excluding intent-to-use applications, prior to the filing of any statement of use with respect thereto or any similar offices in any State of the United States or any other country or any political subdivision thereof, and all extensions or renewals thereof, including those listed on Schedule II (the "Trademarks");

all goodwill associated with or symbolized by the Trademarks; and

all assets, rights and interests that uniquely reflect or embody the Trademarks.

SECTION 3. Security Agreement. The security interests granted to the Administrative Agent herein are granted in furtherance, and not in limitation of, the security interests granted to the Administrative Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement. Each Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent with respect to the Trademark Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the Security Agreement, the terms of the Security Agreement shall govern.

[[2647679]]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

SYSTEMS UNION HOLDINGS LIMITED,

Name: CECRGE EIGNONGHT Title: DIRECTR

[[2647679]]

LASATA SOFTWARE PTY LTD ACN 098 115 176,

bv

Title:

SYSTEMS UNION LIMITED,

Name: GEONGE BISNICUGHT Title: DIKETOR

[[2647679]]

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent,

[[2647679]]

Schedule I

Subsidiary Parties

Systems Union Holdings Limited (UK)

Lasata Software Pty Limited ACN 098 115 176

Systems Union Limited (UK)

[[2647679]] TRADEMAR

Schedules to Trademark Security Agreement

United States Trademark Registrations

<u>Trademark</u>	Registrant	Registration No. (Application No.)	Expiry Date	Class(es)	Country	<u>Status</u>
SUNSYSTEMS	Systems Union Holdings Ltd (UK)	1677389	03 Mar 2012	9	USA	Registered
SUNSYSTEMS (AND DESIGN)	Systems Union Holdings Ltd (UK)	2898577	02 Nov 2014	9	USA	Registered
SUNACCOUNT	Systems Union Holdings Ltd (UK)	1677391	03 Mar 2012	9	USA	Registered
SUNBUSINESS	Systems Union Holdings Ltd (UK)	1679192	17 Mar 2012	9	USA	Registered
VISION (AND DESIGN)	Lasata Software Pty Ltd	3032519	03 Feb 2014	9, 42	USA	Registered
SERDUCT **	Management Science Ltd	2898560	1 Apr 2012	9	USA	Registered
IMERINA **	Management Science Ltd	2760936	22 Feb 2012	9	USA	Registered

^{**} These trade marks were registered by Management Science who were bought by Lasata International Pty LTD (an Australian company) who changed the name of Management Science Limited to Lasata Software Ltd (a UK company). When Systems Union Group plc bought Lasata and their UK subsidiary it hived up the business and assets to Systems Union Limited who currently are the legal owners of the Trademarks.

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 12/18/2006 REEL: 003445 FRAME: 0851